ROBINSON&COLE LLP

**☑** 004/005

USPTO

7/11/2008 7:12:30 AM

PAGE 3/005

Fax Server

TO: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB COMPANY: 280 TRUMBULL STREET

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 07/10/2008 900110999

SUBMISSION TYPE: . NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chemtura Corporation		07/10/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Polartech Limited		
Street Address:	Ashburton Road West, Traford Park		
City:	Manchester		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	M171SX		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2797618		PETROMIX

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(860)275-8299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

860-275-8299

Emall:

jschelb@rc.com

Correspondent Name:

Jacqueline P. Scheib

Address Line 1:

260 Trumbull Street

Address Line 2:

Robinson & Cole LLP

Address Line 4:

Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

07/11/2008 12:00 FAX 860 275 8299 ROBINSON&COLE LLP 7/11/2008 7:12:30 AM

TO: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB COMPANY: 280 TRUMBULL STREET

USPTO

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacqueline P. Scheib Signature: /Jacqueline P. Scheib/ Date: 07/10/2008 Total Attachments: 1 source=Petromix#page1.tif

**2**005/005

PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

PETROMIX - USA

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is by Chemtura Corporation (formerly known as Crompton Corporation), a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Polartech Limited, a United Kingdom corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration Assignor previously assigned all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Registration No. 2797618 for the mark PETROMIX (the "Trademark") by assignment dated October 31, 2002; and

WHEREAS, in view of an erroneous recordation against the title of the Trademark which suggests that Assignor still holds rights to the Trademark, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm the previous assignment and clarify that Assignee has held since October 31, 2002 and as of the date of this Assignment continues to hold all right, title and interest Assignor may have held in the Trademark including any goodwill associated with the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby confirms and restates its assignment and transfer unto Assignee, effective as of October 31, 2002, of any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark including without limitation, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

CHEMTURA CORPORATION

(formerly-known as Grompton Corporation)

By:

hame: Lynn Schefsky Title:Sr. Vice President

G<del>eneral</del> Counsel & Sec∦etary

POLARTECH LIMITED

Name:

By:

THIGH GORDON DOWNING

Title: Mama

MANAGING DIRECTOR

HART)-1476707-1

RECORDED: 07/10/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003815 FRAME: 0101